October 26, 2011.  Additional assumptions used in preparing the pro-forma are detailed in the footnotes
provided below.

The pro-forma adjustments will not affect the unaudited consolidated financial statements of

PLDT and Digitel as at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 as business combinations are
accounted for at the date of business combination, or October 26, 2011, and prospectively.  Prior
period’s financial statements are not restated as a result of business combination transaction.

3Q 2011  Fo rm 17 -Q  Page  44  o f  47

In the pro-forma condensed statement of financial position below, the purchase price

consideration was allocated on the assumption that the book values as at September 30, 2011 equal their
fair values.  Allocation of purchase price consideration and the amount of goodwill recognized will be
adjusted accordingly based on the result of the valuation by an independent appraiser, which will be
engaged by PLDT.

   PRO-FORMA

As at September 30, 2011 (Unaudited) PLDT  DIGITEL  ADJUSTMENT  RESULTS
(in millions)

ASSETS

Noncurrent Assets

Property, plant and equipment Php157,186 Php81,446 Php–  Php238,632
Investments in associates and joint ventures 24,209 – –  24,209
Goodwill and intangible assets  11,387 – 14,447(1)  25,834
Other noncurrent assets 17,492 3,252 138(5)  20,882

Total Noncurrent Assets 210,274 84,698 14,585  309,557
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  32,716 1,292 –  34,008
Other current assets 23,880 5,286 –  29,166

Total Current Assets 56,596 6,578 –  63,174
TOTAL ASSETS 266,870 91,276 14,585  372,731

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Paid in capital 61,753 8,976 55,517(2)  126,246
Retained earnings  25,375 (7,084) 6,761(3)  25,052
Equity reserve – (1,831) 1,831(3)  –
Other comprehensive income  (1,134) – –  (1,134)

Total Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of PLDT 85,994 61 64,109  150,164
Non-controlling interests 441 – –  441
TOTAL EQUITY 86,435  61  64,109  150,605
Noncurrent Liabilities
Interest-bearing financial liabilities – net of current

portion  70,178  16,915 –

87,093
Other noncurrent liabilities 22,153 62,677 (54,587)(4)  30,243

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 92,331 79,592 (54,587)  117,336
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable  22,732 8,675 –  31,407
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 37,466 – 461(5)  37,927
Put-option liability – – 4,602(1)  4,602
Other current liabilities 27,906 2,948 –  30,854

Total Current Liabilities 88,104 11,623 5,063 104,790
TOTAL LIABILITIES 180,435 91,215 (49,524)  222,126
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Php266,870 Php91,276 Php14,585  Php372,731
________________________________

(1) Includes pro-forma adjustments on the acquisition of the  Assets and the accounting of the mandatory tender offer, which gives all non-
controlling Digitel shareholders the option to exchange their Digitel common shares either for PLDT common shares or cash.  The
acquisition of the assets and mandatory tender offer are treated as linked transactions, thus, it is assumed that PLDT acquired 100% equity
interest of Digitel as at the date of the completion of the transaction, which is October 26, 2011.  The mandatory offer requires recognition

[…]

which financial data is available, and the difference between the total consideration transferred and the carrying value of the net assets at
acquisition date refers entirely to goodwill.  The value of embedded equity option resulting from the option granted to the non-controlling
Digitel shareholders to avail of the tender offer in the form of PLDT common shares instead of cash was assumed to have a value of zero as
at September 30, 2011.

(2) Includes pro-forma adjustments on the issuance of PLDT New Shares at the issue price of Php2,330 per share, equivalent to the market
value of share price at October 26, 2011, net of elimination of Digitel Paid-in Capital.

(3) Relates to transaction costs incurred, net of tax, and the elimination of Digitel equity upon consolidation.
(4) Relates to the elimination upon consolidation of Bonds Payable and Advance that are part of the Assets acquired by PLDT from JGS Group.
(5) Relates to accrual of transaction costs incurred to close the transaction.

3Q 2011  Fo rm 17 -Q  Page  45  o f  47

   PRO-FORMA
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011
(Unaudited) PLDT

DIGITEL

ADJUSTMENT

RESULTS

 (in millions)

REVENUES
Service revenues  Php103,245  Php13,821  Php–  Php117,066
Non-service revenues  1,781  205  –  1,986
 105,026 14,026 –  119,052
EXPENSES
Depreciation and amortization  20,176  3,925  –  24,101
Compensation and employee benefits  15,963  6,997  –  22,960
Repairs and maintenance  6,925   –  6,925
Selling and promotions 4,496   –  4,496
Professional and other contracted services  3,644   461(1)  4,105
Cost of sales  3,583  1,559  –  5,142
Rent  2,958   –  2,958
Taxes and licenses  1,842   –  1,842
Asset impairment 1,184  254  –  1,438
Other expenses  3,574   –  3,574
 64,345  12,735  461  77,541
 40,681 1,291 (461)  41,511
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES) (355) (1,352)  803(2)  (904)
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 40,326 (61) 342  40,607
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX 9,719  (77)  103(3)  9,745
NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 30,607 16 239  30,862

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

Equity holders of Parent Company 30,618 16 239  30,873
Non-controlling interests (11) – –  (11)

Php30,607 Php16 Php239 Php30,862

Earnings Per Share For The Year Attributable to
Common Equity Holders

Basic 162.11 0.002 –  142.37
Diluted 162.06 0.002 –  142.37

________________________
(1) Relates to transaction costs incurred to close the transaction.  Under PFRS 3, such expenses are treated as period cost.
(2) Relates to the assumed interest income recognized by PLDT on the bonds payable, which is part of the Assets, and is eliminated upon

consolidation against the financing costs recognized by Digitel.
(3) Relates to the tax effects of the adjustments of the transaction cost and interest income.